
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

HYSBYSIAD O GYFARFOD

Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe

Dyddiad: Dydd Mawrth, 10 Tachwedd 2015

Amser: 2.00 pm

AGENDA
Rhif y Dudalen.

1  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.

2  Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol. 1 - 2

3  Cofnodion. 3 - 9
Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a'u llofnodi fel cofnod 
cywir.

4  Eitemau i'w gohirio / tynnu'n ôl.

5  Penderfynu ar geisiadau cynllunio o dan Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad 
a Thref 1990.

10 - 218

6  Arweiniad Datblygwr - Ceisiadau Cynllunio ar gyfer Datblygiad 
Preswyl gan Bobl nad ydynt yn Ddeiliaid Tai.

219 - 233

7  Adroddiad Perfformiad Blynyddol Cynllunio. 234 - 270

Dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf.
Dydd Mawrth, 8 Rhagfyr 2015 – 2 p.m.

Patrick Arran
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd
Dydd Mawrth, 3 Tachwedd 2015
Cyswllt: Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - 636923



PLANNING COMMITTEE (12)

Labour Councillors: 8
David W Cole Paulette B Smith
Ann M Cook (Vice-Chair) Des W W Thomas
Erika T Kirchner Mark Thomas
Paul Lloyd  (Chair) T Mike White

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2
Mary H Jones Cheryl L Philpott

Independent Councillors: 1
Ioan M Richard

Conservative Councillor: 1
Anthony C S Colburn

Note: Quorum for this Committee is 6 Councillors



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\3\5\AI00013534\$bppw4z1v.doc

Disclosures of Interest

To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers

Councillors

Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest.

NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting.

1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragr
[...]
ich the prejudicial interest 

relates;
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and 
d) Your signature

Officers

Financial Interests

1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 
decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest.

2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 
position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service.

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
A C S Colburn
D W Cole
A M Cook

M H Jones
E T Kirchner
C L Philpott

I M Richard
D W W Thomas
T M White

Also Present: Councillors S E Crouch & D Phillips

Apologies: Councillors P B Smith & M Thomas

59 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared.
Councillor E T Kirchner – Minute No. 62 – Planning Applications 
2015/1498(Item1), 2013/1405(Item 3) & 2013/1403(Item 4) – Personal as Ward 
Member.

60 MINUTES.
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 8 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record.

61 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.
None.

62 APPLICATION  NO.2731(S) - APPLICATION TO REGISTER LAND KNOWN AS 
CASTLE ACRE GREEN, NORTON, SWANSEA AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE 
GREEN.
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement presented a report which 
outlined the findings and recommendations of the Inspector.

The background history to the application, the legal tests undertaken, the 
consultation undertaken and representations of both support and opposition 
received, the inquiry held, the legal advice received and the conclusion of the 
Inspector were all outlined and detailed to the Committee.

Dr Robert Leek addressed Committee and spoke to in support of the application.

RESOLVED that
1) the application for the above registration be granted.
2) the land of the application site be added to the Register of Town or Village 
Greens under Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

2

63 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.
The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or  below:

#(Item 1) Application No.2015/1498 - The Boat Yard, adjacent to Fishmarket 
Quay, Trawler Road, Maritime Quarter, Swansea.

Jon Woolliscroft & Frank Bowen(objectors) and Robin Williams(agent) addressed 
the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

Councillors S E Couch and D Phillips(Castle Ward Members) addressed the 
Comm
[...]
h the Canal & River Trust “Code of Practice for Works affecting the 
Canal & River Trust”.

Page 5



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 13 October 2015)
Cont’d

4

Add at end of condition 4 ‘…and shall be retained at the approved height for the 
duration of the use hereby approved.

Application refused contrary to Officer Recommendation for the following reasons:

1) The application provides insufficient amenity space within the curtilage of the 
site for future residents of the proposed care home to the detriment of the 
residential amenity they can reasonably be expected to enjoy. The development is 
therefore contrary to policy EV1 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008).

2) The provision of inadequate car parking may lead to users of the premises 
parking on the highway in close proximity to the proposed care home to the 
detriment of the safety of highway users. The development is therefore contrary to 
the criteria set out in Policies AS6 and HC15 of the City and County of Swansea 
Unitary Development Plan 2008.

(2) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 5) Application No. 2008/0912 - Former Walters Yard, Pontlliw, 
Swansea.

Russel Price(solicitor on behalf of the one of the objectors) and Keri 
Thomas(agent) addressed the Committee.
A visual presentation was provided.

The Committee were informed of the following update to the report:
Late correspondence received from local resident.

Committee was advised that a request had been made from education for a 
contribution to Pontlliw School due to capacity issues. They were further advised 
that planning officers did not consider such a contribution to be reasonable in this 
instance due to the limited financial contribution that would be available and the 
limited opportunity to increase capacity within the school. However, any decision 
on whether an education contribution should be ma
[...]
h
Penderry

Penllergaer
Penyrheol

Pontarddulais
Townhill

Bishopston
Dunvant
Fairwood

Gower
Gowerton

Killay North
Killay South
Kingsbridge

Lower Loughor
Newton

Penclawdd
Pennard

Upper Loughor

Members are asked to contact the relevant team leader for the ward in which the 
application site is located, should they wish to have submitted plans and other 
images of any of the applications on this agenda displayed at the Committee 

meeting.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning 

to Chair and Members of Planning Committee 

DATE: 10TH NOVEMBER 2015

Phil Holmes
BS(Hons), MSc, Dip Econ
Head of Economic Regeneration & Planning

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10TH NOVEMBER 2015

CONTENTS

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
REC.

1 2015/1760 Old St Nicholas Church Gloucester Place Maritime 
Quarter Swansea SA1 1TY

APPROVE

Demolition of modern extension, internal alterations, 
new entrance in north elevation, new extension on 
east elevation and associated works. (application for 
Listed Building Consent)

2 2015/1705 Old St Nicholas Church Gloucester Place Maritime 
Quarter Swansea SA1 1TY

APPROVE

Demolition of modern extension, internal alterations, 
new entrance in north elevation, new extension on 
east elevation and associated works.

3 2015/1903 Furze Bank 34 Hanover Street Uplands Swansea SA1 
6BA

APPROVE

Side roof extension, first floor side extension, and 
external alterations to facilitate change of use from 
offices (Class B1) to 4 no. 2 bedroom and 5 no. 1 
bedroom self-contained apartments (Class C3) with 
associated parking

4 2015/1846 Land east of Gorwydd Road, Gowerton, Swansea APPROVE
Woodland management of trees covered by TPO No. 
419

5 2014/1192 Hendrefoilan Student Village Hendrefoilan Drive Killay 
Swansea SA2 7PG

APPROVE

Demolition of the existing student accommodation 
and other University buildings and comprehensive 
residential re-development of the site for up to 300 
dwellings, with access road infrastructure, public 
open space, woodland planting and associated 
works (outline with all matters reserved)

Page 11



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10TH NOVEMBER 2015

ITEM APP. NO. SITE LOCATION OFFICER 
REC.

6 2015/1584 Land south of Fabian Way and East of River Tawe 
Swansea

APPROVE

Application under Section 73 to vary the Outline 
Permission for the SA1 Waterfront Development to 
facilitate the implementation of the revised 
masterplan proposals for the 'Swansea Waterfront 
Innovation Quarter' - principally varying Conditions 1 
(review of phasing programme), 2 (land use 
masterplan), 3 (review of urban design framework), 5 
(development capacity), 7 (scale, nature, distribution 
and design of Class A3 and commercial leisure 
uses), and other conditions to the Section 73 
application 2008/0996 (granted 11 October. 2010) 
which previously varied the original outline planning 
permission 2002/1000 (granted 19 August 2003)

7 2015/1138 Land to the south of Loughor Road, Gorseinon, Swansea REFUSE
Residential development of up to 85 dwellings, 
together with a local equipped area of play, vehicular 
access and associated infrastructure and all other 
ancillary development (including demolition of 
existing redundant agricultural buildings) (outline)

8 2015/1529 Llettyr Morfil Farm U/S-Y878 Felindre Swansea SA5 7LU APPROVE
Construction of a 4.9 MW solar park (approx. 8.8 
hectares) including photovoltaic panels, four inverter 
stations, centre station, new access tracks, security 
fencing, security cameras and associated equipment 
and infrastructure works

9 2015/1611 The Range, Trallwn Road, Llansamlet, Swansea, SA7 
9WL

APPROVE

Demolition of part of building to the south and north.  
Construction of new extension to north, new facades 
to south and east elevations, new roof, landscaping, 
car parking and associated works

10 2013/0617 Land south of Glebe Road, Loughor, Swansea APPROVE
Residential development compr
[...]
ld made aware of 
the proposed amendment to the original proposed layout of the site and asked for their 
opinion on the impact of the new plan on the setting of the Grade II* listed house.

Housing - Further to your request for comments on the Hendrefoilan student village site, 
the Housing Service will expect the provision of 30% Affordable Housing on site.

The scheme should include a range of  2 and 3 bedroom DQR compliant house types, 
with a mix of  social rent and  intermediate units to be disposed of via an RSL.

The design and specification of the affordable units should be of equivalent quality to 
those used in the Open Market Units, and they should be pepper potted throughout the 
development.

This site falls within the Swansea West sub-area, where there is a very high need for 
affordable housing, with 2 & 3 bedroom houses being the preferred property type.

Education – 
Original Comments 10 Oct. 2014
In summary, in order to accommodate any pupils from this development the Authority 
would seek a Developer’s contribution of £964,596 plus inflation for Primary School 
enhancements and would also be seeking the full £1,045,968 plus inflation for Secondary 
School enhancements. In this instance, please could we confirm the actual named 
schools to be recipients of this Developer’s Contribution at a later stage when the 
emerging strategy for education provision in West Swansea has been considered further? 
If this arrangement is not acceptable at this time then please advise accordingly.

In addition, it must be remembered that, as Education are currently undertaking an LDP 
Review with regard to the effects the proposed Category A Sites might have on Education 
provision as a whole throughout the Authority, then the emerging strategy for education 
provision in this area may require reconsideration of our request particular in this case at a 
later stage; i.e. and when the Review has been completed and finalised for submitting 
feedback to Planning in or
[...]

discharge into the same outfall, where possible by gravity. Dwr Cymru Welsh Water raise 
no objection subject to appropriately worded conditions being imposed. 

Conclusion 
The redevelopment of the Hendrefoilan Student Village will provide an opportunity to 
create a significant residential development consisting of around 300 homes in an 
established landscaped setting within the existing urban settlement of Killay. The site is 
located within a sustainable location without having a detrimental impact on the local 
highway network. The application has addressed issues in respect of cultural heritage, 
trees and landscape, ecology, flood risk and drainage and is considered to be acceptable 
departure to the development plan making a significant contribution to the housing land 
availability within west Swansea, whilst making a modest contribution to affordable 
housing requirements. The proposed Section 106 Planning Obligation seeks to make the 
development by securing a significant education contribution to Hendrefoilan Primary 
School.   Approval is therefore recommended.   

RECOMMENDATION: 

That subject to the application is referred to Welsh Government as a significant 
residential development which is not in accordance with the provisions of the 
development plan (in accordance with the Town and Country (Notification) (Wales) 
Direction 2012), the application be APPROVED, subject to the conditions indicated 
below and the applicant entering into a Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect 
of: 

Education – s single payment of £650,000 is to be made to fund a 2 class extension 
to Hendrefoilan Primary School. The payment will be made before the occupation of 
the 51st home on the site.

Affordable housing – 10% of the homes on site will be affordable (according to 
prevailing definitions). These will comprise a mix of 2 and 3 bed homes and will be 
offered to the nominated RSL/Council at 70% of Open Market Value or ACG 
(whichever is lower). Phasing to be 
[...]
terial to be undertaken on site.  The Local Authority has the 
power to enforce this requirement by service of an abatement notice.  Any 
breaches of the conditions attached to such a notice will lead to formal action 
against the person(s) named on said notice.

Page 218



Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning

Planning Committee - 10 November 2015

DEVELOPER GUIDANCE – PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR NON-
HOUSEHOLDER RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

Purpose: To seek the approval of Elected Members to 
publish a Guidance Note for Developers 

Policy Framework: Swansea Unitary Development Plan; Swansea Local 
Development Plan Preferred Strategy (2014) and 
Proposed Allocations (2015) 

Reason for Decision: To enable the Planning Authority to set out a clear 
and reasoned approach for the determination of 
future planning applications for non-householder 
residential development, and to respond in a 
proactive manner to the identified shortfall in 
housing land

Consultation: Legal, Finance and Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Guidance Note is 
approved as the Council’s agreed protocol for 
administering and determining planning 
applications for non-householder residential 
proposals 

Report Author: Tom Evans 

Finance Officer: Aimee Dyer

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Chris Allingham

Sherill Hopkins

Page 219

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Background

1.1 The Council’s current adopted development plan, the Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP) is approaching its 2016 end date and inevitably the 
number of allocated housing sites that remain undeveloped has significantly 
diminished. The emerging Swansea Local Development Plan (LDP) will not be 
adopted before the latter months of 2017. As a result of these and other factors, the 
Council is currently unable to meet its statutory requirement to maintain a minimum 
5 year supply of housing land.  

1.2 Welsh Government guidance makes clear that a lack of a sufficient 
[...]
ncluding (depending on the location) retail and leisure, other 
commercial, business, and general industrial uses. Housing will also form an element of 
Mixed Use Strategic Sites.

Natura 2000 Site – an EU wide network of nature protection areas established under the 
1992 Habitats Directive, the aim of which is to assure the long-term survival of Europe's 
most valuable and threatened species and habitats. It is comprised of Special Areas of 
Conservation (SAC) and Special Protection Areas (SPAs), which are defined in the UDP.

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) and Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) – a 
tool for appraising policies to ensure they reflect sustainable development objectives (i.e. 
economic, environmental and social factors). Each LPA is required by Section 62(6) of the 
2004 Planning Act to undertake an SA of its LDP. This form of sustainability appraisal fully 
incorporates the requirements of the Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) Directive 
& Regulations. An SEA is a generic term used internationally to describe environmental 
assessment as applied to policies, plans and programmes. The SEA Regulations require a 
formal “environmental assessment of certain plans and programmes, including those in the 
field of planning and land use”.

Page 233



Report of the Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning

Planning Committee – 10 November 2015

PLANNING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

1.0 Background

1.1 The Annual Performance Report (APR) was first proposed by Welsh 
Government as a result of their ‘Positive Planning’ consultation in December 
2013, associated with proposals to modernise the planning system and 
improve the delivery of planning services in Wales. 

1.2 The Planning (Wales) Act 2015 subsequently came into force on the 6th July 
2015 and the APR is seen by Welsh Government as an important mechanism 
for the monitoring of Local Planning Authority performance against a key set 
of National performance indicators. The APR also provides the opportunity for 
Local Planning Authorities to set their performance in context, to articulate 
what it has done well and what steps it proposes to take to address areas of 
performance in need to improvement. 

1.3 In this respect the APR represents an important tool for benchmarking the 
performance of Authorities across Wales but importantly must also been seen 
in the context of Welsh Government proposals to intervene where Local 
Planning Authorities exhibit consistent underperformance.

1.4 This Authority’s APR, reviewing performance for the period 2014-15, is 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report for Member consideration and must be 
submitted to Welsh Government by 20th November 2015.

2.0 Context

2.1 The Authority underwent a significant change process during 2014-15, partly 
as a result of budgetary pressures, and partly in response to Welsh 
Government proposals associated with the Planning (Wales) Act 2015. 

2.2 In this respect the Planning Control Service underwent restructuring in August 
2014 to accommodate the implications of ER/VR and a comprehensive review 
of its enforcement function and planning application process was also 
undertaken following the introduction of the Idox electronic document 
management system.

2.3 The Authority’s Committee structures and scheme of delegation were also 
amended in January 2015 to broadly align with the recommendations of 
Welsh Government contained within its consultation document entitled 
‘Planning Committees, Delegation and Joint Planning Boards (October 
2014)”. 

Page 234

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Performance:

3.1 The positive changes introduced during 2014-15 have significantly improved 
the Authority’s development management performance in both qualitative and 
quantitative terms. This is not, however, fully reflected in returns for the APR 
given the timescales involved and the interim measures in place both prior to 
restructuring of the Planning Control service and following amendments to the 

Minutes of the meeting


CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor P Lloyd (Chair) presided.

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

D W Cole
A C S Colburn
A M Cook

M H Jones
E T Kirchner
I M Richard

C L Philpott
D W W Thomas
T M White

Also Present: Councillors S E Crouch, D Phillips, R V Smith & D G Sullivan
 

Apologies: Councillors P B Smith & M Thomas

68 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillor E T Kirchner – Minute No.71 – Planning Applications 2015/1760(Item1), 
2015/1705(Item 2) & 2015/1903(Item 3) – Personal as Ward Member.

Councillor M H Jones – Minute No.71 – Planning Application 2014/1192(Item 5) – 
Personal as Chair of Governors at Hendrefoilan & Olchfa Schools, and my 
granddaughter attends Hendrefoilan and proposed traffic light upgrade is close to 
my home.

Councillor P Lloyd - Minute No.71 – Planning Application 2015/1903(Item 3) – 
Personal - I know one of the objectors.

Councillor T M White - Minute No.71 – Planning Application 2015/1903(Item 3) – 
Personal - I know one of the objectors.

69 MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 13 
October 2015 be approved as a correct record.

70 ITEMS FOR DEFERRAL / WITHDRAWAL.

None.

71 DETERMINATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE TOWN AND 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a series of planning 
applications.
 
Amendments to this schedule were reported and are indicated below by (#).
 
RESOLVED that:

(1) the undermentioned planning applications BE APPROVED subject to the 
conditions in the report and/or indicated below:

#(Item 1) Planning Application.2015/1760 - Old St Nicholas Church 
Gloucester Place, Maritime Quarter, Swansea.

Amanda Roderick(applicant) & Keith Bayliss(supporter) addressed the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

Late letter of no objection from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust reported.

Approved subject to any direction from Cadw and to the following additional 
condition recommended by Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust:

No site works shall be undertaken until the implementation of an appropriate 
programme of building recording and analysis has been agreed with the local 
planning authority, to be carried out by a specialist acceptable to the local planning 
authority and in accordance with an agreed written brief and specification.
Reason: As the building is of significance the specified records are necessary to 
mitigate the impact of the proposed development.

Condition 3 amended to read as follows:
Samples of all external finishes, including samples of the metal cladding in its 
weathered state, shall be submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of works. The scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.

#(Item 2) Planning Application.2015/1705 - Old St Nicholas Church 
Gloucester Place, Maritime Quarter, Swansea.

Amanda Roderick(applicant) addressed the Committee

Councillor D Phillips(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke against 
the application on behalf of some of the residents of Gloucester House who would 
be affected by the proposals.

Late letter of no objection from Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust reported.

Approved subject to the following additional condition recommended by 
Glamorgan Gwent Archaeological Trust:



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

No site works shall be undertaken until the implementation of an appropriate 
programme of building recording and analysis has been agreed with the local 
planning authority, to be carried out by a specialist acceptable to the local planning 
authority and in accordance with an agreed written brief and specification

Reason: As the building is of significance the specified records are necessary to 
mitigate the impact of the proposed development.

Condition 3 amended to read as follows:
Samples of all external finishes, including samples of the metal cladding in its 
weathered state, shall be submitted to and approved in writing the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the commencement of works. The scheme shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details.

#(Item 3) Planning Application.2015/1903 - Furze Bank 34 Hanover Street 
Uplands, Swansea.

Linda Hulme & Dereck Roberts(objectors) addressed the Committee

A visual presentation was provided.

Councillor S Crouch(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the residents/objectors and against the application.

#(Item 4) Planning Application.2015/1846 - Land east of Gorwydd Road, 
Gowerton, Swansea.

The Chair read out a statement from Councillor S M Jones(Local Member) who 
was unable to attend Committee objecting to the proposals.

Robert Rowlands(objector) addressed the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.

#(Item 6) Planning Application.2015/1584 - Land south of Fabian Way and 
East of River Tawe, Swansea

Ray Selby(agent)addressed the Committee.

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader of the Council) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application and the aims of the University to expand and improve its 
facilities within the City.

Report updated as follows:
Late statement from the applicant reported.
A S106 management and monitoring fee shall be paid in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s adopted SPG entitled “Planning Obligations” (2010).



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

(Item 9) Planning Application.2015/0617 - The Range, Trallwn Road, 
Llansamlet, Swansea.

(Item 10) Planning Application.2013/0617 – Land South of Glebe Road, 
Loughor, Swansea.

Bethan Jones(objector) addressed the Committee.

Councillor R V Smith(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the residents regarding the need for appropriate conditions particularly 
relating to parking.

Report updated as follows:

Page 194, first bullet point within ‘Response to Consultations’ should read “1904-
05” and not “140-5.

Correspondence has been received from the Council’s Housing Service which 
requests that the affordable “units to be provided at 42% ACG, social rented 
tenure, pepper potted throughout the site.  We ask that the AH units would include 
a range of DQR compliant house types, 2 & 3 bedroom houses being the preferred 
property type.  The design and specification of the affordable units should be of 
equivalent quality to those used in the Open Market Units.

Recommendation amended, so that the S106 requirements relating to the 19 units 
of affordable housing is expanded upon as follows;
19 units of affordable housing on the site (with the units being provided at 42% 
ACG, social rented tenure and pepper potted throughout the site. The AH should 
include a range of DQR compliant house types. The design and specification of 
the affordable units should be of equivalent quality to those used in the Open 
Market Units

A S106 management and monitoring fee shall also be paid in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s adopted SPG entitled “Planning Obligations” (2010).

(2) the undermentioned planning application BE REFERRED to Welsh 
Government as a significant residential development which is not in accordance 
with the provisions of the development plan (in accordance with the Town and 
Country (Notification) (Wales) Direction 2012 with a recommendation of approval 
subject to the conditions and S106 Planning Obligations outlined in the 
report/update sheet.

#(Item 5) Planning Application.2014/1192 - Hendrefoilan Student Village 
Hendrefoilan Drive, Killay, Swansea.

Marcelle Davies(objector) and Tim Gent(agent)addressed the Committee.

A visual presentation was provided.



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

Councillor R C Stewart(Leader of the Council) addressed the Committee in 
support of the application and the aims of the University to expand and improve its 
facilities within the City.

Report updated as follows:

Page 64 first paragraph, second bullet point “0.8 hectares” should read “8.0 
hectares”.

Page 72 final paragraph – Affordable Housing should be to DQR standard.

Page 73 replace the requirement for a landscape management plan as part of the 
S106 Planning Obligation with the following condition:
No development shall commence (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local 
planning authority in relation to specific advanced works) until a management 
strategy for the maintenance of all areas of formal and informal open space 
including the woodland and the LEAP, not subject to adoption by the local 
authority, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The strategy shall include details of any management company 
proposed and its terms of reference and shall be carried out as approved.
Reason: To ensure that the landscaped and woodland areas and the LEAP are 
adequately.

A S106 management and monitoring fee shall be paid in accordance with the 
requirements of the Council’s adopted SPG entitled “Planning Obligations” (2010).

(3) the undermentioned planning applications BE REFUSED for the reasons 
indicated in the report and/or below:

#(Item 7) Planning Application.2015/1138 - Land to the south of Loughor 
Road, Gorseinon, Swansea.

Lloyd Roblin(objector) and Chris Jenkins(agent)addressed the Committee.

#(Item 8) Planning Application.205/1529 -Llettyr Morfil Farm U/S-Y878 
Felindre, Swansea.  

James Dean(objector) and Alexander Arcache(agent)addressed the Committee.

Councillor D G Sullivan(Local Member) addressed the Committee and spoke in 
support of the residents/objectors and against the application.

A visual presentation was provided.

Application Refused contrary to Officer recommendation for the following reason:
The cumulative effects of the proposed development, when viewed in relation to 
existing infrastructure and solar farms within the area, is considered to have a 



Minutes of the Planning Committee (Tuesday, 10 November 2015)
Cont’d

significant adverse visual impact on the countryside which is not outweighed by 
the need to provide renewable energy. The development is therefore contrary to 
Policies EV1, EV21 and R11 of the City and County of Swansea Unitary 
Development Plan (2008).

72 DEVELOPER GUIDANCE - PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR NON-
HOUSEHOLDER RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a report which 
sought approval to publish a Guidance Note for Developers.

This guidance would enable the Planning Authority to set out a clear and reasoned 
approach for the determination of future planning applications for non-householder 
residential development, and to respond in a proactive manner to the identified 
shortfall in housing land.
RESOLVED that that the Guidance Note be approved as the Council’s agreed 
protocol for administering and determining planning applications for non-
householder residential proposals.

73 PLANNING ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT.

The Head of Economic Regeneration and Planning submitted a “for information” 
report which set out the first Annual Performance Report (APR) for the period 
2014-15.

The report has been produced as a result of the Welsh Governments ‘Positive 
Planning’ consultation in December 2013, which was associated with proposals to 
modernise the planning system and improve the delivery of planning services in 
Wales. 

The Planning (Wales) Act 2015 subsequently came into force in July 2015 and the 
APR is seen by Welsh Government as an important mechanism for the monitoring 
of Local Planning Authority performance against a key set of National performance 
indicators. The APR also provides the opportunity for Local Planning Authorities to 
set their performance in context, to articulate what it has done well and what steps 
it proposes to take to address areas of performance in need to improvement.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 5.20 pm

CHAIR


